
 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 June 2017 

Meeting time: 13.45

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@assembly.wales

(Private pre-meeting 13.45 - 14.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(14.00)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(14.00 - 14.05) (Pages 1 - 4)  

Regional Education Consortia: Additional information from the Welsh Government 

(16 June 2017) 

 (Pages 5 - 22)  

The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (21 June 2017) 

 (Pages 23 - 27)  

3 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales 

Project: Evidence Session 

(14.05 - 15.45) (Pages 28 - 116)  

 

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 1 – Auditor General for Wales Report 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 2 – Welsh Government response to the Auditor General for 

Wales Report 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 3 – Letter from the Welsh Government (16 June 2017) 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 4 – Letter from the Welsh Government (21 June 2017) 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 4A - Letter from the Committee Chair to the Welsh 

Government (21 June 2017) 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 4B - Letter from the Welsh Government to the Committee 

Chair (23 June 2017) 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 4C - Letter from the Committee Chair to the Welsh 

Government (23 June 2017) 

 

 

James Price – Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources 

Group, Welsh Government 

Tracey Mayes - Head of Governance and Compliance, Economy, Skills and Natural 

Resources Group, Welsh Government 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(15.45)   

 

Items 5, 6 & 7 

 

(Break 15.45 - 15.55)  

 

5 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales 

project: Consideration of evidence received 

(15.55 - 16.15)   

6 Natural Resources Wales 

(16.15 - 16.25) (Pages 117 - 126)  

 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 5 – Additional information from Natural Resources Wales 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 6 – Draft letter to the Climate Change,  Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee  

 



7 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of draft report 

(16.25 - 17.00) (Pages 127 - 153)  

 

PAC(5)-18-17 Paper 7 – Draft report 

 



 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 19 June 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.59

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4112 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Mohammad Asghar (Oscar) AM 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Witnesses: 

Rory Farrelly, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Mark Griffiths, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Karen Gully, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Judy Henley, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Elen Jones, Community Pharmacy Wales 

Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Carol Shillabeer, Powys Teaching Health Board 

Judith Vincent, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health 

Board 

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4112


Cheryl Way, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Allison Williams, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Wales Audit Office: Dave Thomas 

Committee Staff: 

 

Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

 

View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

1.2 There were no apologies from Members. Apologies were received from the 

Auditor General for Wales.  

1.3 Lee Waters AM declared an interest in that his wife is employed by Cwm Taf 

University Health Board (Item 4). 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

2.2 It was agreed that the Chair will write to the Permanent Secretary regarding the 

challenges digitalisation will bring to the Welsh Government and advise her that the 

Committee wish to discuss this issue with her further when she next attends 

Committee. 

 

Pack Page 2



2.1 Introductory Session: Additional information from the Permanent Secretary, Welsh 

Government on Digitalisation (1 June 2017)  

3 Medicines Management: Evidence Session 2  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Judy Henley, Director of Contractor Services, 

Community Pharmacy Wales; Mark Griffiths, Chair of Community Pharmacy Wales; Elen 

Jones, Practice and Policy lead for Royal Pharmaceutical Society Wales and Cheryl Way, 

RPS Board Member (Principal Pharmacist, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board and 

National Pharmacy and Medicines Management Lead, NHS Wales Informatics Service) as 

part of their inquiry into medicines management. 

3.2 The Committee noted that Elen Jones had attended in place of Mair Davies, Director 

of RPS Wales due to sickness. 

 

4 Medicines Management: Evidence Session 3  

 

4.1 The Committee took evidence from Allison Williams, Chief Executive, Cwm Taf 

University Health Board; Suzanne Scott-Thomas, Chief Pharmacist, Cwm Taf University 

Health Board; Professor Rory Farrelly, Acting Chief Operating Officer/Deputy Chief 

Executive & Director of Nursing and Patient Evidence, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg 

University Health Board; Judith Vincent, Clinical Director for Pharmacy and Medicines 

Management, Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board; Carol Shillabeer, Chief 

Executive, Powys Teaching Health Board and Karen Gully, Medical Director, Powys 

Teaching Health Board as part of their inquiry into medicines management. 

4.2 Judith Vincent agreed to provide additional information on the work Professor 

Routledge is facilitating with experts on medicines related admissions regarding 

patient safety. 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

Pack Page 3



6 Medicines Management: Consideration of evidence received  

 

6.1 Members considered the evidence received. 

 

Pack Page 4



Owen Evans 
Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol / Deputy Permanent Secretary 

Y Grŵp Addysg a Gwasanaethau Cyhoeddus 
Education and Public Services Group 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 

Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 5381 

owen.evans3@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 

Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair of the Public Accounts Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

15 June 2017 

Dear Nick 

Further to my attendance at the Public Accounts Committee on the 15 May and in response 
to your letter dated the 22 May please find attached information from the regional education 
consortia which indicates the extent to which school to school working is taking place across 
the regions. Each region has provided a high level overview of their school to school 
working and I attach these at (Doc 1). 

I also agreed to share with you the percentage improvement in the key GCSE subjects for 
Schools Challenge Cymru (SCC) schools compared with non SCC schools. I have attached 
these at (Doc 2). 

The Committee also requested further information on the use of Moodle. Moodle is a private 
sector initiative and therefore the Welsh Government does not prescribe wh
[...]
m identified that the company had not been formed. To date, 
no such company has been incorporated. However, the RBF application 
submitted by Welsh Government officials to WIDAB for signoff prior to 
ministerial approval, dated 28 May 2014, incorrectly stated: 
‘The applicant is the Rassau Motorsports and Infrastructure Company Ltd, 
which is owned by the Circuit of Wales Ltd which is in turn owned by the 
Heads of the Valleys Limited Partnership, a special purpose vehicle into 
which the equity investment is drawn27.’

3.18	However, the final RBF agreement was made between the Welsh 
Government and HoVDC. The Welsh Government told us it made the 
agreement with HoVDC as this company had been incorporated and to 
avoid the need for parent company guarantees. The Welsh Government 
also told us that it is not unusual for it to receive funding applications from 
companies that have not yet been incorporated.

3.19	 In advance of funding decisions, the Welsh Government did not undertake 
or commission due diligence relating to any of the companies or 
individuals supplying services to the CoW project. These suppliers were 
the ultimate intended recipients of the public funds the Welsh Government 
would provide to HoVDC and the Welsh Government was already aware 
of potential issues (paragraphs 3.22 to 3.34). Instead, before and after 
the Welsh Government made its funding decisions, it relied solely upon 
information provided to it by HoVDC. The Welsh Government did not 
seek sufficient clarity and transparency from HoVDC regarding its related 
supplier companies, either as preconditions for providing support, or when 
approving payments relating to support which had been agreed28. The 
Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure has since announced 
that the due diligence of the current HoVDC proposal will include analysis 
of all companies and individuals involved in the project.  The Welsh 
Government told us that, having recently changed its procedures, this 

[...]
ey at the overall 
project level, rather than at the individual service contract level; and

  c	 officials regarded CoW project progress, in terms of obtaining planning 
consent and negotiating construction contracts, to be sufficient 
evidence of services having been provided.

31	IR35 is a set of income tax and national insurance rules which govern whether responsibility 
for making payments lies with a client or a contractor. 

Pack Page 78



The Welsh Government’s Initial Funding of the Circuit of Wales Project36

3.26	Under the bank guarantee agreement, because at that time, HoVDC 
lacked other sources of funds (see also paragraph 3.2), the Welsh 
Government agreed with HoVDC to approve payment of business 
and travel expenses in advance of the costs actually being evidenced. 
HoVDC would then submit actual invoices with its next claim and the 
Welsh Government would adjust the amount then paid. Two expenses 
claims (totalling £19,000) were approved by the Welsh Government and 
paid by the bank to HoVDC before the Welsh Government cancelled the 
arrangement because HoVDC failed to provide sufficient evidence to 
support the claims.

3.27	HoVDC is not licenced by the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) to 
undertake regulated investment fundraising, and so had to contract with 
a third party to provide that service to it. On 1 January 2012 HoVDC 
contracted with Aventa, an FCA licenced company wholly owned by 
Michael Carrick; HoVDC Chief Executive. Mr Carrick signed the contract 
between HoVDC and Aventa on behalf of both parties. This agreement 
predated any Welsh Government funding. The Welsh Government has 
no evidence that HoVDC awarded Aventa’s service contract following a 
competitive process. HoVDC told us that ‘Two corporate entities entered 
into [a] contract for services. They happen to share a common shareholder 
whose potential conflicts were disclosed.’

3.28	Under the contract with HoVDC, Aventa can provide a broad range of 
services covering all 
[...]
www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

16 June 2017 
Dear Mr Ramsay 

I have been invited to attend the Public Accounts Committee meeting at 2pm on 26 June, at 
which time the Committee’s focus will be the Auditor General for Wales’ report on the Welsh 
Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project.  I have been asked to provide a 
paper outlining the latest position regarding the project in advance of the Committee 
evidence session. 

The Circuit of Wales has been a complex and fast moving project, and the First Minister 
recently confirmed that Cabinet would be taking a decision on the project by the end of the 
month. 

The Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure issued a Written Statement on 17 
May confirming that the Welsh Government had received all outstanding information from 
the Heads of the Valleys Development Company (HOVDC). Since then, officials have been 
considering in detail the project submission from HOVDC, and have been undertaking a 
rigorous process of due diligence on the proposal itself, as well as the directors behind the 
project.  

As you know, due diligence is an important part of consideration in financing any project.  
Members of the Committee will be assured to know that we are taking this opportunity to 
ensure there is a sustainable and robust business plan in place, to safeguard the interests 
of the taxpayer and ensure there is an equitable sharing of the risk between the private and 
the public sectors. 

It would be inappropriate to provide more information on the project for the Committee to 
consider in advance of the due diligence process being satisfactorily completed, and in 
advance of Cabinet’s consideration of the project. 

Yours sincerely 

James Price 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee
PAC(5)-18-17 P3

Pack Page 111

mailto:james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk
../../www.wales.gov.uk
mailto:SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales


Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 

Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol •  Deputy Permanent Secretary 

Canolfan QED ● QED Centre 

Y Brif Rodfa ● Main Avenue 
Trefforest ● Treforest 

Pontypridd, CF37 5YR 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 6646 
james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk 

Gwefan ● website: www.wales.gov.uk 

Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 

SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales 

21 June 2017 

Dear Mr Ramsay 

You have invited me to attend the session of the Public Accounts Committee on 26 June 
that will focus on the Auditor General for Wales’ report on the Welsh Government’s initial 
funding of the Circuit of Wales project. 

I am sorry to inform you that Mr Mick McGuire and Mr Chris Munday are no longer able to 
join me at the session on 26 June.  The Circuit of Wales is a live project and the First 
Minister has stated that Cabinet will take a decision on the project before the end of June. 
With that in mind, I am sure you will appreciate the priority focus for Mr McGuire and Mr 
Munday must be ensuring the completion of the rigorous due diligence process and 
associated work so that Cabinet has the right information to consider the project 
comprehensively, and takes its decision in a thoroughly informed way. 

Instead, I propose to be accompanied by Mrs Tracey Mayes, Head of Governance and 
Compliance within my Group. Mrs Mayes has a detailed understanding of the technical 
aspects of the Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project.   

I should also like to confirm that as Cabinet will not have taken a decision on the Circuit of 
Wales project in advance of my attendance at the Committee, I will be unable to comment 
on any aspects of the current proposal. 

I hope the Committee will be content with this proposition. 

Yours sincerely 

James Price 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-18-17 P4

Pack Page 112

mailto:james.price@wales.gsi.gov.uk
../../www.wales.gov.uk
mailto:SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales


James Price 

Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, Skills and 

Natural Resources Group 

Welsh Government 

Cathays Park 
Cardiff CF10 3NQ 

21 June 2017 

Dear James, 

Public Accounts Committee – Circuit of Wales 

I am replying to your letter of today’s date.  

I am very disappointed that your senior officials involved in the Circuit of Wales 

are unable to attend the Public Accounts Committee meeting on 26 June. This 

session has been scheduled since 12 May following publication of the Auditor 

General for Wales’s report – the Welsh Government’s initial funding of the Circuit 

of Wales -project on 24 April.    

I am surprised that Mr McGuire and Mr Munday would still be completing the due 

diligence process the day before Cabinet are considering the project, as 

announced by the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure during 

questions in plenary this afternoon. 

I have spoken to Committee Members and the majority view is that we continue 

with the session as planned. However, I am writing to ask that you can strongly 

reconsider the decision not to bring Mr McGuire and Mr Munday and release the 

witnesses to attend Committee as scheduled. The Committee have also requested 

that Mr McGuire and Mr Munday make themselves to available to the Committee 

for one of our scheduled meetings in July if there are any outstanding questions, 

and we understand that they have no availability for the proposed dates which we 

find unacceptable.  

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee PAC(5)-18-17 P4A

Pack Page 113



 

 

I am copying this letter to Public Accounts Committee Members and the 

Permanent Secretary. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 114



Grwp yr Economi, Sgiliau a Chyfoeth Naturiol 
Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group 

Dirprwy Ysgrifennydd Parhaol •  Deputy Permanent Secretary
[...]
ales.gsi.gov.uk
../../www.wales.gov.uk
mailto:SeneddPAC@Assembly.Wales


James Price  

Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, Skills and 

Natural Resources Group  

Welsh Government  

Cathays Park Cardiff CF10 3NQ 

23 June 2017 

Public Accounts Committee – Circuit of Wales 

Dear James, 

I am replying to your letter of today’s date.  I am very disappointed that you have 

maintained your decision that Mr McGuire and Mr Munday will not attend a 

meeting of the Public Accounts Committee on Monday 26 June 2017.  

I am very concerned that without their attendance on Monday the Committee’s 

questions on this important matter will not be answered.  

As such I request that Mr McGuire and Mr Munday attend a meeting of the 

Committee, to discuss this matter, when they are available. I think it is essential 

that such a meeting takes place before summer recess.  

It is clear that Mr McGuire and Mr Munday were heavily involved in the Circuit of 

Wales project. In the interests of openness and thorough scrutiny, it is essential 

that the Committee has the opportunity to explore in detail the issues contained 

within the Auditor Generals report with them directly.  I believe the offer of 

responding to any unanswered questions in writing at a later date is unacceptable 

as this prevents the Committee from exploring issues in detail and being able to 

ask supplementary questions. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-18-17 P4C 

Pack Page 116



 

I would be grateful if you could liaise with the Committee Clerks to identify a 

suitable date for when they can attend. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Chair 

Pack Page 117



Tŷ Cambria      29 Heol Casnewydd      Caerdydd       CF24 0TP 

Cambria House      29 Newport Road       Cardiff       CF24 0TP 
Croesewir gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg a’r Saesneg 
Correspondence welcomed in Welsh and English 

Mr Nick Ramsay AM 
Chair 
National Assembly for Wales Public Accounts 
Commi
[...]
 efficiency targets through our improving efficiency and service delivery 

programme
Green

continued,  

(previously 8)
4 We respond to the probationary review and value for money audit Amber

continued

(became 6)
5 Indicator Ob: Staff engagement index TBC new 5

Implement the BARs though the development of the new organisational operating model 

and progress of specific BAR implementation actions
Amber

removed 6 We implement our Strategic Equality Plan and four year action Plan Green
continued,

(previously 5)
6 Indicator Ob: Staff engagement index

continued

(became 1 in Good Know)
7

We prepare to deliver our responsibilitites under the Wellbeing of Future Generations 

Act
Amber

continued,

(previously 1)
7 We improve the health, safety and wellbeing of the workforce Green

continued

(became 4)
8

We repond to the probationary Review and Value for Money audit to be conducted 

as a joint exercise with Wales Audit Office
Green

Pack Page 120



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 121

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 128

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Paper(s) to note
	2.1 Regional Education Consortia: Additional information from the Welsh Government (16 June 2017)
	2.2 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letter from the Welsh Government (21 June 2017)
	Letter to PAC Chair re Kancoat - June 2017.pdf
	Letter to PAC Chair re Kancoat - Annex A - June 2017.pdf

	3 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales Project: Evidence Session
	PAC(5)-18-17 P1 -  AGW Report
	The Welsh Government’s  Initial Funding of the  Circuit of Wales Project
	Contents
	What this report is about
	Summary timeline of key events relating to Welsh Government support for the CoW project 
	Key conclusions 
	Recommendations 

	Part 1  The Welsh Government provided over £9.3 million to support initial development of the Circui
	The Welsh Government provided
[...]
 Govt response to the AGW's report_e
	PAC(5)-18-17 P3 - Letter from the Welsh Govt (16 June 2017)
	PAC(5)-18-17 P4 - Letter from the Welsh Govt (21 June 2017)
	PAC(5)-18-17 P4A - Letter from the Committee Chair to the WG_e
	PAC(5)-18-17 P4B - Letter from WG to the Committee Chair_e
	PAC(5)-18-17 P4C - Letter from the Committee Chair to the WG_e

	6 Natural Resources Wales
	PAC(5)-18-17 P6 - Draft letter to Chair of CCERA

	7 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: Consideration of draft report





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 26 June 2017 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 16.49

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4113 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Neil McEvoy AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Lee Waters AM 

Mike Hedges AM (In place of Vikki Howells AM) 

Witnesses: 
James Price, Welsh Government 

Tracey Mayes, Welsh Government 

Wales Audit Office: 
Alistair McQuaid 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 

 

Meriel Singleton (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

 

Transcript 

 

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/4113


View the meeting transcript (PDF 999KB) View as HTML (999KB) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the Committee. 

 

1.2 Following a change in Committee membership on 21 June, the Chair welcome Vikki 

Howells to the Committee and thanked Mike Hedges for his work. However, Mike 

Hedges substituted for Vikki Howells today.   

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted.  

2.2 The Committee agreed that the Chair should write to the Children, Young People 

and Education Committee advising them of the work the Committee has undertaken as 

they may wish to seek updates from the Welsh Government during their scheduled 

ministerial scrutiny sessions. 

2.3 Mike Hedges AM asked that the Chair write to the Welsh Government seeking 

further clarification on Advanced Manufacturing in relation to Kancoat. 

 

2.1 Regional Education Consortia: Additional information from the Welsh Government 

(16 June 2017)  

2.2 The Welsh Government’s Funding of Kancoat Ltd: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (21 June 2017)  

3 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales Project: 

Evidence Session  

 

3.1The Chair made an opening statement regarding the recent correspondence 

between the Welsh Government and himself. 

3.2 The Committee scrutinised James Price, Deputy Permanent Secretary, Economy, 

Skills and Natural Resources Group, and Tracey Mayes, Head of Governance and 



Compliance, Economy, Skills and Natural Resources Group, Welsh Government on the 

Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales Project. 

3.3 James Price agreed to: 

 Write to the Committee with clarification on the total expenditure incurred and 

the funding the Welsh Government has put in to date;   

 Send the internal guidance officials adhere to when assessing grant applications; 

 Provide further details, following the Cabinets’ decision on funding the Circuit of 

Wales project, on the due diligence process carried out; and 

 Investigate who from the Welsh Government made the comment on a press 

statement about ‘grandstanding’ and advise the Chair. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

5 The Welsh Government's initial funding of the Circuit of Wales project: 

Consideration of evidence received  

 

5.1 Members considered the evidence received and agreed that a report be prepared 

for their consideration. 

 

6 Natural Resources Wales  

 

6.1 Members noted the additional information from Natural Resources Wales and 

agreed the draft letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 

Committee. 

 

7 Inquiry into Regulatory oversight of Housing Associations: 

Consideration of draft report  

 



7.1 Due to time constraints, this item was not reached but Members were asked to 

send any comments on their initial consideration of the Committee’s report to the 

Clerks who will reschedule the item for a future meeting. 

 


